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Honorable Dick Brewbaker


Member, House of Representatives


Post Office Box 240593


Montgomery, Alabama  36124-0593





City Council Members – Postmaster – Office of Profit – Municipalities – Montgomery County





A person may serve as a postmaster and as a part-time council member.





Dear Representative Brewbaker:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May a person serve as a postmaster and as a part-time member of the city council?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding two offices of profit simultaneously.  “The determining factor as to whether a position is an office of profit is whether the holder exercises some portion of the sovereign power of the state, and the holder must also be entitled to a fixed compensation for the position.”  Opinion to Honorable Tracy L. Hawsey, Sheriff of Conecuh County, dated September 5, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-235, at 2.  In answering an identical question regarding a part-time council member, this Office has explained that “[t]he office of city council member, which provides for compen�sation, is an office of profit, whether or not the indi�vidual serving in that position receives the compensation from the city.”  Opin�ion to Honorable Lesley Vance, Member, House of Representatives, dated July 17, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-223, at 2.





	Section 280 states as follows regarding the postmaster:





	No person holding an office of profit under the United States, except postmaster, whose annual sala�ries do not exceed two hundred dollars, shall, during his continuance in such office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state, except jus�tices of the peace, constables, notaries public, and commissioner of deeds.





Ala. Const. art. XVII, § 280 (emphasis added).





	Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  Section 280 specifically exempts the postmaster from the prohibition against holding two offices of profit.








CONCLUSION





	A person may serve as a postmaster and as a part-time council member.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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